
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 21 Sep 2022 
29 September 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £26.55 
Approx. 17.7 tonnes 
Approx. £4.35 

 

21 September 2022 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the Minutes and Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

 DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 23 September 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

   
5.   GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 

2021/22 (Pages 9 - 56) 
To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final outturn position 
against the General Fund revenue budgets for 2021/22. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
29 September 2022  
 

  
6.   STRATEGY AND RESOURCES BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022/23 

(Pages 57 - 72) 
To present to the Committee a forecast of the outturn position against the General 
Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account and capital programme for 
2022/23, in order to give an expectation of possible variances against budget. 
  

7.   MTFP UPDATE (Pages 73 - 88) 
To set out the assumptions and challenges in preparing the upcoming Medium-
Term Financial Plan. 
  

8.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)    
 (a)   Performance Management (Pages 89 - 108)  
 (b)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) (Pages 109 - 

112)  
 (c)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) (To Follow)  
 (d)   Canal Update (To Follow)  
 (e)   Property Review Update - Information Sheet (Pages 113 - 116) 

  
10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 118) 

To consider the work programme. 
  

11.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Catherine Braun (Chair) Councillor Natalie Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Doina Cornell 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
 

Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



2022/23 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

12 July 2022 
 

7.00 - 9.17 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Keith Pearson 

Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Gordon Craig*  Councillor Stephen Davies*  
Councillor Nicholas Housden*  Councillor Martin Pearcy*  
*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Law (Litigation and Planning) 
(One Legal) 

Chief Execuitve 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Property Services 

Regeneration Delivery Lead 
Project Manager 
Senior Democratic Services and Elections 

Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
 
SRC.097 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig, Davies, Housden and 
Pearcy. Councillor Hurst was travelling to the meeting and was hoping to join later. 
 
SRC.098 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none.  
 
SRC.099 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes and exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 

were approved as a correct record. 
  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

 
SRC.100 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Cornell. 
(Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
SRC.101 Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 
a) Fit for the Future Programme Update  
 
The Interim Strategic Director of Transformation and Change and the Fit for the Future 
Programme Manager gave an update on the Fit for the Future (FFF) Programme and 
highlighted the following points: 

• Changes to the HR system had been implemented sooner than expected due to a 
higher quote from the existing provider.  

• The new HR system project began in March with a deadline of the end of April to 
ensure that staff could be paid in May using the new system.  

• HR and Finance teams had put in a lot of work in order to implement the new 
system and migrate the data within 2 months. 

• A project of this size would normally have taken 7-8 months.  
• The iTrent system that had been implem
[...]
ntract had been agreed for iTrent with fixed costs. 
 
b) UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources drew Members attention to the information sheet 
that had been published and circulated. He confirmed that they had spent the day going 
through the expressions of interest and putting together a draft list. They would be 
publishing the draft investment plan including an indicative amount they would be 
recommending to be allocated against 3 key themes, the plan would be taken to full 
Council on the 21st July 2022. 
  
Councillor Hurst asked how often the list would be reviewed, the Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that they would need to submit the draft plan on the 1st August 
2022 which would be considered by the Government over the summer. He advised that 
there may be scope in the future to revise however there would be a very defined 
allocation for each year which would need to be spent each year and could not be rolled 
over.  
  
In response to Councillor Turner, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that there 
was not flexibility in the scheme however things that can move quickly would be allocated 
to the first year and those projects that may not be ready could be held until the 2nd or 3rd 
year. 
 
SRC.102 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the Work Programme. 
                                       
SRC.103 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.104 Brimscombe Port Redevelopment  
 
The Head of Property Services advised that the reports that the Committee were 
considering were a culmination of the last 8 years of focused work to de-risk and bring 
forward the brownfield site for development. The report focused on the procurement 
process to secure a developer for the site and how the decision would be made later 
tonight on whether to select the preferred bidder. 
  
The Head of Property Services gave a brief overview of the report and introduced the 
following key elements: 

• The competitive dialogue 
[...]
ad been making their views clear in recent meetings regarding the community 
facility. It was advised that the Parish Council had not yet seen the proposal and that 
community facilities were really important not only for the local community but for visitors 
to the Port. It was confirmed that there were opportunities to discuss this further with the 
Parish Council and Officers recognised that the Parish Council was small and they would 
continue supporting them. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Turner and seconded by Councillor Pearson. 
  
Councillor Pearson expressed his wish to see Brimscombe Port developed and advised 
that it was one of the reasons that the heritage lottery funding was granted and therefore 
they needed to ensure it was completed. 
  
Councillor Braun thanked officers for the work they had undertaken to reach this 
milestone and advised that she looked forward to the next steps with further public 
engagement. 
  
Councillor Hurst confirmed that he was in support with this report but expressed some 
concerns that he would raise during the next item.  
  
Councillor Aldam, Ward Councillor, thanked the Officers for all of their work on the project 
and confirmed that the appointed developer would need to engage meaningfully with the 
community and that it was important that community voices were heard.  
  
Councillor Turner stated that she was excited for them to move to a phase of delivery and 
to see community engagement included, she offered her thanks to Officers for all of their 
work and for talking Members through the project with such care. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously 
  
RESOLVED TO 1)    Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to agree 

amendments to the Homes England Funding Agreement in 
consultation with the Strategic Director of Resources and the 
Chair and Vice-Cha
[...]
the Developer (once appointed), subject to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

the approval of Homes England.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
29 September 2022 

  STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 
Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To present to the Strategy and Resources Committee the final 
outturn position against the General Fund revenue budgets for 
2021/22. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES: 
a) to note the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 

2021/22, as shown in Table 1. 
b) to note the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 

2021/22, as shown in Table 6 
c) to note the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for 

the year, as detailed in Sections 5 and 8 and Appendix F 
d) to note the Capital Programme outturn position for 

2021/22, as shown in Appendix G  
e) to approve the slippage of the Capital Programme budget 

and a revised Capital Programme budget for 2022/23, as 
shown in Table 11 and Appendix H 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into the 
report to explain difference between budgets and actual income 
and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager 
Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 
Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Jon Coldridge, Principal Accountant 
Email: Jon.coldridge@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Strategy and Resources Committee Revenue Detail 
Appendix B – Community Services and Licensing Committee 
Revenue Detail 
Appendix C – Housing Committee (General Fund) Revenue Detail 
Appendix D – Environment C
[...]
unity grants 24    24  
Government funded schemes:       

Community Outbreak Management Fund (COMF)*   2  2  
Council Tax Hardship funding 314  314  628  
Compliance and enforcement 28  15  43  
Support for SLM (Stratford Park Leisure Centre) 127  95  222  
Reopening the High Street/Welcome back fund 36  86  122  
Business Grants 36,860  10,741  47,601  
Test and Trace Support Payments (£500) 98  337  435  

Total externally funded projects 37,463  11,588  49,051  
 

Page 56

Agenda Item 5
Appendix J



 

Strategy and Resources Committee   Agenda Item 6 
29 September 2022 

  STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23 

Purpose of Report To present to the Committee a forecast of the outturn position 
against the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue 
Account and capital programme for 2022/23, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note: 

a) the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue 
budget. 

b) the outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue Account 
c) the outturn forecast for the Capital Programme. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and actual 
income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel: 01453 754109     Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Jon Coldridge, Principal Accountant 

Email: jon.coldridge@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Other Service Committee Summaries 
Appendix B – Strategy and Resources Committee Detailed 

Breakdown 
Appendix C – Housing Revenue Account Breakdown 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

1       Background 

1.1 This report provi
[...]
s to/(from) HRA earmarked 
reserves   (1,158) (1,158) (1,158) 0  0  

Transfers to/(from) HRA general 
reserves   (1,008) (1,008) (1,008) 0  0  

Total Housing Revenue Account   0  0  269 0  269 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7 
29 September 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan Update 2022/23 TO 2025/26 

Purpose of Report To set out the assumptions and challenges in preparing the 
upcoming Medium-Term Financial Plan 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to Approve the MTFP update 
2021/22 to 2025/26 as set out in this report and appendices, 
including included assumptions. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Formal budget consultation is currently taking place in the form of 
a telephone survey of local council tax and business rate payers 

Report Authors 
 

Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources 
Email: andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Options To review assumptions made in funding.  To challenge long term 
cost projections. 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

Appendix B – Previously agreed budget changes 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(Further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
1.1 It is a standard part of the budget process for the Council to produce a Budget Strategy 

in the Autumn period which sets the foundations for the full Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) process. The Budget Strategy updates the MTFP with all the known changes 
and sets out the assumptions which will be used as part of the Budget Setting process 
 

1.2 The Budget Strategy process for the upcoming 2023/24 years is, by necessity, less 
certain than at similar stages in previous years.  This is a combination of the extremely 
high levels of ec
[...]
ult of housing growth within 
the District. 

 
2.6 There are a number of possibilities for the future of the scheme and with no clarity it is 

difficult to make clear assumptions. At this stage, with no consultation having taken place 
for twelve months it is assumed that an additional year of growth will be paid in 2023/24, 
albeit at a level of £400k which is more line with growth of previous years. 
 

2.7 The table below sets out the amounts of New Homes Bonus within the current draft 
MTFP. 

 
Table 1 – 
Current New 
Homes 
Bonus 
assumptions    2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

2023/24 2024/25 

Year of Reward (£'000) (£'000) (£'000) 

 

(£'000) 

 

(£'000) 

2015/16 238       

2016/17 337 337     

2017/18 218 218 218   

2018/19 538 
  

 
 

2019/20  225    

2020/21   1,213   

2021/22 (and 
onwards)    

400 400 

TOTAL NHB 1,331 880 1,431 400 400 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 7 
29 September 2022 

Business Rates 

2.8 It is a key component of the Medium-Term Financial Plan of the Council that the retained 
business rates element of our income will drop at whatever point the anticipated fair 
funding review, and associated reset of business rates growth, takes place. 
 

2.9 As discussed in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 it is now expected that this reset may not now 
take place for at least two further years, allowing the Council to continue to benefit from 
business rates growth in that time.. This will of course be updated during the budget 
process when details of the financial settlement are known. 

 
2.10 As well as the delay in the rates reset, a key assumption included within the projected 

business rates income is that local authorities will continue to be fully compensated for 
any Central Government measures to reduce rates payable by businesses. It has been 
a component of the business rates system in recent years that Central Government has 
reduced, or indeed frozen, inflation linked increases in
[...]
biggest contractual partner for General Fund budgets is Ubico and discussions have 
already begun on the level of budget for next year. The biggest elements of variable cost 
in the Ubico budget are staffing and fuel so the level of increases in those budgets will 
be the main driver of increases in contract cost rather than CPI. At the present time an 
allowance of 10% has also been made as an estimate but this will be very much informed 
by the detailed budget setting process. 
 

3.6 Inflation will not be included on budgets which are not related to salaries or contracts. It 
is anticipated that efficiencies will be used to maintain expenditure within existing 
budgets.  This approach represents a significant way that the Council can achieve some 
real terms savings in expenditure. The detailed budget process will also be identifying 
budgets no longer required and recommending them as savings. 

 
Pay Inflation 
   

3.7 It is already clear that the level of pay inflation will be significantly higher than budgeted 
for in the MTFP. Our current budget included an assumption of 2.5%, at the higher end 
of most Council’s position. For information CPI at the time of writing the budget setting 
report was 5.1%. 
 

3.8 The National Joint Council’s pay offer to Councils was for a pay increase of £1,925 for all 
staff, regardless of grade, along with an extra day’s leave for all staff. 

 
3.9 As a flat figure this represents a different percentage depending on the grade of the 

member of staff. For information purposes it would represent a 9.6% increase for a Stroud 
2 grade and 3.3% for a Stroud 9 grade. 

 
3.10 The outturn of pay negotiations is not certain with Trade Unions having either rejected 

the claim or being in the process of consulting with their members.  If accepted the claim 
would add an estimated additional cost over the 2.5% of £417k in the General Fund. An 
allowance for inflation of £370k has been made in the General Fund as part of the outturn 
[...]
t Outturn Report 2021/22
	Appendix G for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 202122
	Appendix H for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2021/22
	Appendix I for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2021/22
	Appendix J for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2021/22

	6 Strategy and Resources Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23
	Appendix A for Strategy and Resources Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23
	Appendix B for Strategy and Resources Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23
	Appendix C for Strategy and Resources Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23

	7 MTFP Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9a Performance Management
	9b Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)
	9e Property Review Update - Information Sheet
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

29 September 2022 
 

7.00 - 9.01 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Catherine Braun (Chair) Councillor Natalie Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Doina Cornell 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Gordon Craig* 
Councillor Nick Housden* 

 Councillor Stephen Davies*  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Accountancy Manager 

Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

 
 
SRC.107 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig, Davies and Housden.  
 
SRC.108 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.109 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 July were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
SRC.110 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
  
SRC.111 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn Report 2021/22  
 
The Accountancy Manager presented the report which related to the last financial year, 
she highlighted the following key points: 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

• The General Fund had an underspend of £1.76m, the key reasons were set out in 
Table 2. 

• The underspend had been allocated by the Section 151 Officer and was set out on 
page 4. This included allocations for cost of living support, levelling up funding 
projects, cyber security and inflationary pressures. 

• There had been a net reserve movement within the year of £171k. 
• Carry forward requests were set out in Table 5 and totalled £566k. 
• Overall overspend on the HRA of £332k which was broadly in line with the 

forecasts throughout the year. 
• Section 9 set out the position of the HRA General Reserve. 
• The General Fund Capital programme had a net underspend of £2.154m of which 

£2.1m had been requested as slippage. 
• 2 areas of overspend were highlighted in paragraph 10.6. 
• Major Works in the HRA Capital Programme had a net slippage of £1.6m. 

  
Councillor Pearson asked for clarification on the £616k underspend for Waste and 
Recycling shown in table 2. The Accountancy Manager advised that the narrative 
provided in the report was correct and that additional information would be provided in 
the report to Environment Committee. 
  
In response to Councillor Pearson the Accountancy Manager confirmed that if all staffing 
vacancies had been filled then there would have been additional pressures on the HRA 
budget. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Brine and Seconded by Councillor Pearcy. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Braun, stated that it was great to be able to allocate money towards 
the Cost of Living Crisis, Carbon Neutral 2030 projects and be able to respond the 
growing inflationary pressures. 
  
Councillor Pearson suggested that the large underspend meant that the council 
overbudgeted. 
  
Councillor Pearcy thanked the finance team for putting the report together and stated that 
the underspend was helpful to cover other costs following a challenging year. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED a)    to note the General Fund Revenue Outturn position for 

2021/22, as shown in Table 1. 
b)    to note the Housing Revenue Account outturn position for 

2021/22, as shown in Table 6  
c)    to note the transfers to and from earmarked reserves for the 

year, as detailed in Sections 5 and 8 and Appendix F  
d)    to note the Capital Programme outturn position for 2021/22, 

as shown in Appendix G  
e)    to approve the slippage of the Capital Programme budget 

and a revised Capital Programme budget for 2022/23, as 
shown in Table 11 and Appendix H. 

  
 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

SRC.112 Strategy and Resources Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2022/23  
 
The Accountancy Manager introduced the report and provided a summary: 

• The General Fund projected a net overspend of £87k. 
• Figures were expected to change throughout the year due to a number of 

uncertainties that could not be costed including the salary uplift, utility costs and 
the cost of labour and materials. 

• Key areas of variance included Housing Benefit, Waste and Recycling, Covid-19, 
Housing Advice and Facilities Management. 

• A projected net overspend for Strategy and Resources Committee Revenue 
budget of £40k. 

• Pressures had been identified on the Fit for the Future project however it would be 
largely covered by earmarked reserve funding.. 

• Additional spend for a new HR payroll system however this would drive savings 
over the medium term to help offset the cost. 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was forecast an overspend of £269k which 
was expected to rise further. 

• The void rate had decreased significantly and continued to decrease. 
• An expected overspend of £218k for repairs and maintenance. 
• The General Fund Capital spend was predicted to have a £1.9m underspend and 

includes some areas of slippage for the Canal Phase 1B and the Walking and 
Cycling Plan. 

• The HRA Major Works programme was showing additional spend of £2.7m which 
related solely to the Wave 1 Decarbonisation works. The schemes would need to 
be reviewed and the budget for this area would be revised. 

• There had been additional costs for the New Build Programme in particular at 
Ringfield Close which was likely to have an impact on the programme going 
forward. 

  
Councillor Turner questions the uplift for Brimscombe Port and asked for further 
information regarding how this would be covered including the income from Brimscombe 
Port Mill. The Accountancy Manager advised that she would be able to request further 
information regarding the income of Brimscombe Port Mill and clarified that it wasn’t an 
overspend for the total cost of the project just against this years budget which was due to 
a timing difference. Councillor Turner advised that she would be interested in receiving 
more detail as the project progressed. 
  
Councillor Pearson asked whether section 7.3 should be titled Electric Vehicle (EV) 
Charging Points instead of EV Acquisition. The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the 
original budget was for EV Vehicles and Charging Points however the vehicles had now 
been purchased.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Hurst the Accountancy Manager confirmed that 
they would be looking at costing the income effect of the Water Source Heat Pumps at 
Ebley Mill. The Strategic Director of Resources also confirmed that they were speaking 
with Managers regarding the occupancy of Ebley Mill and may stop heating certain floors 
to ensure the building was used as efficiently as possible. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Turner and Seconded by Councillor Cornell. 
  



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Cornell confirmed that she was happy to the support the report and was glad 
to see the void property numbers continuing to decrease, she congratulated the Voids 
Team for the work they had done. 
  
Councillor Braun stated the report showed a good snapshot of where the council was at 
this point in time however advised that there was a horrible picture ahead which could 
change dramatically and that they would need to be reactive if and when the occasion 
occurred.   
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To note:  

a) the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 
b) the outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue Account  
c) the outturn forecast for the Capital Programme. 

  
  
SRC.113 MTFP Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised the report would give Members an 
impression of what they would be working with in terms of the budget setting process. He 
advised that there was still uncertainty around the Local Government funding settlement 
and the Chief Executive of CIPFA had advised councils to prepare for the worst in terms 
of a funding agreement. He continued to highlight the following key information: 

• There was a risk that local authorities would not continue to be fully compensated 
for any Central Government measures to reduce rates payable by businesses. 

• When Council Tax levels are set they make an assumption as to how much will be 
collected which is usually assumed at 99% however with the cost of living crisis 
this may decrease. 

• They were having discussions regarding housing rents, the Government have 
recently consulted on capping rent increases, with a preference of 5%. If rent 
increases rose by less than the level of cost that would result in a significant loss 
of income. 

• Price inflation was significant with a Consumer Price Index (CPI) of 9.9%. 
• Energy costs would be at least £200k higher than they were last winter. 
• The salary pay offer was for a pay increase of £1,925 for all staff, regardless of 

grade, the unions collectively had to reach agreement in order to proceed. Unison 
members had voted to accept the pay offer but they needed one further union to 
also accept the offer before it was agreed.  

• If fees and charges were to increase less than inflation it would require further 
money to subsidise the costs. 

• Ubico is subject to the same inflationary pressures and the Council would be 
following the same processes it has used previously to assist with budget setting. 

  
Councillor Pearcy asked for clarification on business rates if more businesses were to 
close due to rising inflation and financial pressures. The Strategic Director of Resources 
advised that they make an assumption about how many business rates they would 
collect and they use many factors to put together an assumption. He also confirmed that 
the Revenue and Benefits Team were already working on ways to help businesses in the 
District.  
  



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Cornell the Strategic Director of Resources 
advised that the Business Rates Pool would be confirmed in the summer and they would 
be expecting around £0.5m.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Brine and seconded by Councillor Bennett.  
  
Councillor Hurst asked that they take into consideration any pressures that might arise 
from the Local Plan examination. 
  
Councillor Braun advised that there was incredible economic uncertainty, and it was 
going to be difficult for the budget setting process ahead of them. 
  
Councillor Cornell stated that she was worried about the efficiencies that may need to be 
made and was concerned that the retrofit project could slip. She hoped that the Housing 
Committee would be able to find a way to continue with the project. 
  
Councillor Bennett thanked Officers for the report and highlighted the difficult decisions 
ahead that may need to be made. 
  
Councillor Brine appreciated the quality of the reports received by elected Members 
which was invaluable to them out in the Communities and that this report was easy to 
understand. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
Resolved To Approve the MTFP update 2021/22 to 2025/26 as set out in this 

report and appendices, including included assumptions. 
  
 
SRC.114 Member / Officer Reports (To Note)  
 
a) Performance Management  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and advised that the 
Performance Monitors were unable to attend the meeting to discuss the report but 
representatives from the Youth Council were in attendance. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Turner it was advised that he would speak to 
the Accountancy Manager and Finance Team regarding an update on the progress of 
ethics policy for investments. 
  
Furthermore, Councillor Turner asked for further narrative for any performance 
monitoring objectives which haven’t been assigned deadlines. 
  
Councillor Pearcy asked if an ‘amber’ RAG Status could be added to show that the item 
is at risk of becoming overdue. The Strategic Director of Resources advised he would 
look into whether the system is able to do this. 
  
Councillor Brine raised concerns regarding the Canal progress, the Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that there had been delays but the Lottery had been informed and 
were understanding of the time delays. 
 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
29 September 2022 next meeting 
 

b) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 

Councillor Braun introduced the report which had been included in the published 
reports pack. There were no questions. 

  
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
Councillor Turner introduced the report which had been circulated to Members ahead of 
the meeting.  
  
Councillor Cornell thanked Councillor Turner for the update on the work to improve the 
bus services and asked if Councillors would be involved with the Task and Finish Group. 
Councillor Turner advised that it would be a cross party group and she would be able to 
report back to Members at Stroud District. 
 
d) Canal Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report which had been circulated to 
Members ahead of the meeting. He confirmed that a full report would be brought to 
Strategy and Resources Committee in November. 
  
Councillor Hurst asked whether Phase 1b was on target for completion, the Strategic 
Director of Resources advised he would speak to the Canal Manager to confirm. 
 
e) Property Review Update - Information Sheet  
 
The update had been published in the Reports Pack. 
 
SRC.115 Work Programme  
 
The following additions were made to the Work Programme: 

• Corporate Asset Management Strategy Report will be added for April 2023.  
• An update on Kingshill House and Stroud Cemetery Chapel will be added for 

March 2023.  
• A report on Public Conveniences will be added for a meeting in late 2023. 
• A report on Community wealth building will be added for April 2023. 
• Canal Report added for November 2022. 

  
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
                                       
 SRC.116 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 

 
Chair  

 


